



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE,)	No. 52, 2016
)	
Appellant)	ON APPEAL FROM
)	THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
v.)	STATE OF DELAWARE IN
)	ID No. 9904019329
LUIS REYES,)	
)	
)	
Appellee)	

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

COLLINS & ASSOCIATES

Patrick J. Collins
716 North Tatnall Street, Suite 300
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 655-4600

Attorney for Appellant

Dated: July 29, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS vii

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

STATEMENT OF FACTS6

**CLAIM I: DENIED. ALL CLAIMS AND ISSUES SET FORTH IN THE
OPINION VACATING MR. REYES’ CONVICTIONS AND SENTENCE
ARE PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT.** 16

Question Presented..... 16

Standard and Scope of Review 16

Merits 16

A. Facts and History Relevant to Consideration of Procedural Bars 16

1. *The Second Amended Motion contains claims through October 2009....* 17

2. *Despite new evidence, the trial judge twice denied motions to depose
Sterling.....* 19

3. *The trial judge expressed a preference to “sort out” the claims in the
post-hearing process; the State did not oppose* 20

B. The State’s Assertions Ignore the Judge’s Duty to Prevent Injustice 21

C. The Court Properly Applied Legal Precepts in its Consideration of
Procedural Bars..... 23

1. *The judge appropriately considered all claims in the record.....* 23

2. *The judge properly considered other issues after a review of the
record.....* 23

3. <i>The judge properly applied the interest of justice exception of Rule 61(i)(4)</i>	25
---	----

CLAIM II: DENIED. THE COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT MR. REYES’ FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED; MOREOVER, TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO OBJECT TO IMPROPER CHARACTER EVIDENCE PORTRAYING MR. REYES AS A LIAR.....26

Question Presented.....	26
-------------------------	----

Standard and Scope of Review	26
------------------------------------	----

Merits	26
--------------	----

A. Mr. Reyes’ Decision Not to Testify Was Based on a Mistaken Belief That Evidence of the Otero Case Would Not Be Admissible	28
--	----

B. Mr. Reyes’ Decision Not to Testify Was Not An Informed Choice Because Trial Counsel Were Ineffective in Not Filing a Motion to Exclude Mr. Reyes’ Prior Conviction	28
---	----

1. <i>Trial counsel’s deficient performance undermined Mr. Reyes’ ability to make an informed decision about testifying</i>	29
---	----

2. <i>The negligent failure to file a Rule 609 motion prejudiced Mr. Reyes</i>	31
---	----

C. Trial Counsel Were Ineffective for failing to Challenge a Read-In of Prior Testimony Characterizing Mr. Reyes as a Liar	32
--	----

CLAIM III: DENIED. THE POSTCONVICTION JUDGE DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT MR. REYES WAS PREJUDICED BY THE DELAY IN THE CABRERA SENTENCING AND THAT CABRERA’S EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE SHOULD HAVE BEEN ADMITTED AT TRIAL.....36

Question Presented.....	36
-------------------------	----

Standard and Scope of Review	36
Merits	36
A. Cabrera Should Have Been an Available Witness	36
B. Trial Counsel Were Ineffective for Failing to Seek Admission of Cabrera’s Out of Court Statements.....	36
 <u>CLAIM IV: DENIED. THE POSTCONVICTION JUDGE CORRECTLY FOUND THAT RODERICK STERLING’S “HIGHLY SUSPECT” TESTIMONY VIOLATED MR. REYES’ CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND THAT MR. REYES’ WAS PREJUDICED BY HIS COUNSEL’S PERFORMANCE.</u>	41
Question Presented.....	41
Standard and Scope of Review	41
Merits	41
A. Sterling’s 2008 Statement Undermines Confidence in the Outcome of the Trial, and the Postconviction Judge Properly Granted Relief	42
B. The Court Correctly Found that the State committed a <i>Brady</i> Violation; Trial Counsel was Also Ineffective for Failing to Request <i>Brady</i> Material	43
C. Trial Counsel’s Performance in Preparing For and Conducting the Cross- Examination of Sterling Was Deficient and Caused Prejudice to Mr. Reyes.....	47
1. <i>The contents of the missing “Sterling letter” were inadmissible hearsay, and the jury should have been given a missing evidence instruction</i>	48
2. <i>The postconviction judge correctly held that trial counsel’s failure to call Galindez as a witness was “objectively unreasonable.”</i>	50

CLAIM V: DENIED. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THERE WAS AN INADEQUATE CONSIDERATION OF MR. REYES’ YOUTH AND BRAIN DEVELOPMENT AT SENTENCING; TRIAL COUNSEL WAS DEFICIENT FOR FAILING TO PRESENT THIS EVIDENCE TO THE JURY.....52

Question Presented.....52

Standard and Scope of Review52

Merits52

A. The Judge Properly Raised This Claim to Prevent Injustice.....53

B. Trial Counsel’s Strategic Decision that Evidence of Adolescent Brain Development Would Not get Much “Traction” Was Unreasonable.....53

1. *Counsel’s failure to order a neuropsychological evaluation ultimately deprived the jury and sentence of important mitigation evidence*54

2. *Mr. Reyes was prejudiced by the lack of this crucial mitigating evidence*57

CLAIM VI: DENIED. THE POSTCONVICTION JUDGE CORRECTLY FOUND THAT COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN THE PENALTY PHASE, CAUSING PREJUDICE TO MR. REYES.....59

Question Presented.....59

Standard and Scope of Review59

Merits59

A. Applicable Legal Standards.....60

1. *Standards Governing Trial Counsel’s Performance*.....60

2. *Counsel’s duty to conduct a thorough mitigation investigation*60

3. <i>The legal standard for prejudice</i>	62
B. Trial Counsel’s Strategy to Focus Only on negatives and Risk Factors for Violence Was Not Professionally Reasonable and Caused Prejudice	63
1. <i>The defense experts helped the State and hurt Mr. Reyes</i>	63
2. <i>The three nonexpert penalty phase witnesses were insufficient to give the jury a complete picture of Mr. Reyes’ life</i>	69
3. <i>Trial counsel’s negative-only strategy deprived the jury of hearing important mitigation witnesses</i>	70
4. <i>Postconviction experts provided crucial information that should have been presented at trial</i>	76
C. Trial and Appellate Counsel Were Ineffective for Failing to Challenge Multiple Instances of Improper Prosecutorial Argument.....	84
1. <i>The State’s improper “whose murder will go unpunished” argument violated due process, misstated the law, and misled the jury</i>	85
2. <i>The State’s argument that Mr. Reyes should be punished for three murders was improper and a misstatement of the law</i>	88
3. <i>The prosecutor’s remark characterizing mitigation as “an attempt to excuse what he has done” was improper</i>	89
4. <i>The prosecutor engaged in misconduct by calling Mr. Reyes “monstrous”</i>	90
5. <i>The prosecutor’s improper reference to “the conscience of the community” was contrary to well-settled law and prejudicial to Mr. Reyes</i>	91
6. <i>The prosecutor misled the jury by arguing that Mr. Reyes had made no effort to improve himself while in prison. He was not eligible for programming while a pretrial detainee</i>	92
7. <i>The totality of prosecutorial misconduct, the failure of trial counsel to</i>	

<i>object and appellate counsel to raise the claim was deficient performance of a magnitude that violated Mr. Reyes’ right to due process</i>	93
D. Trial Counsel Was Ineffective for Acquiescing to the State’s Solution to Mr. Reyes’ Supposedly Erroneous Statement in Allocution; Appellate Counsel Was Ineffective for Failing to Raise This Claim.....	94
1. <i>Trial counsel’s acquiescence deprived Mr. Reyes of the opportunity to be cross-examined and explain his comments</i>	96
2. <i>Mr. Reyes also suffered prejudice because the read-in contained a statement of prosecutorial vouching</i>	97
CUMULATIVE ERROR.....	98
CONCLUSION	99

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Atkinson v. State</i> , 778 A.2d 1058 (Del. 2001).	43
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).	90
<i>Black v. State</i> , 616 A.2d 320 (Del. 1992).	91
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	4, 18, 42, 43, 44,
<i>Brittingham v. State</i> , 705 A.2d 577 (Del.1998).	22, 24
<i>Brokenbrough v. State</i> , 522 A.2d 851 (Del. 1987)	90
<i>Capano v. State</i> , 781 A.2d 556 (Del. 2001).....	44, 95
<i>Carter v. Bell</i> , 218 F.3d 581 (6 th Cir. 2000).....	60
<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 977 A.2d 803 (Del. 2009)	47
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	53, 60
<i>Flamer v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 736, 755 (Del. 1990).	30
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 2015 WL 7890623 (Del. Super.).....	24
<i>Hooks v. State</i> , 416 A.2d 189 (Del. 1980).	89
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 437 A.2d 559 (Del. 1981).	91
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 730 (Del. 2002).	93
<i>Kennedy v. Invacare Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 488590 (Del. Super.)	22
<i>Kirkley v. State</i> , 41 A.3d 372 (Del. 2012).....	85
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1309 (2012)	24

<i>Mason v. State</i> , 658 A.2d 994 (Del. 1995)	85
<i>Michael v. State</i> , 529 A.2d 752 (Del. 1987)	45
<i>Outten v. State</i> , 720 A.2d 547 (Del. 1998)	62
<i>Ploof v. State</i> , 75 A.3d 840 (Del. 2013).....	16, 26, 36, 41, 47, 52, 59
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S.Ct. 447 (2009).....	59, 60
<i>Reyes v. State</i> , 819 A.2d 305 (Del. 2003)	6, 34
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	60
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3259 (2010)	61
<i>Shelton v. State</i> , 744 A.2d 465 (Del. 2000)	95
<i>Small v. State</i> , 51 A.3d 452 (Del. 2012).	89
<i>Smith v. Horn</i> , 120 F.3d 400 (3d Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 647 A.2d 1083, 1088 (Del. 1994)	38
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3259 (2010)	62
<i>Starling v. State</i> , 130 A.3d 316 (Del. 2015)	45, 98
<i>State v. Cabrera and Reyes</i> , 2002 WL 484641 (Del. Super.).....	6, 19, 41
<i>State v. Deberry</i> , 457 A.2d 744 (Del. 1983).	49
<i>State v. Flonnory</i> , 2003 WL 22455188 at *2 (Del. Super.).....	30
<i>State v. Longeran</i> , 1992 WL 91128 (Del. Super)	29
<i>State v. Reyes</i> , 2012 WL 8256131 (Del. Super)	6, 19
<i>State v. Reyes</i> , 2016 WL 358613 (Del. Super. Ct.)	
.....	16, 23, 25, 28, 35, 36, 41, 48, 49, 52, 53, 59, 84

<i>State v. Sterling</i> , ID No. 9705000769.....	7
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 67 A.3d 319 (Del. 2013)	24
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 653 A.2d 288 (Del. 1994)	61
<i>State Farm Fire and Cas. Co. v. Middleby Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 2462661	22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).	5, 29, 47, 62
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 32 A.3d (Del. 2011).....	89
<i>Tickles v. PNC Bank</i> , 703 A.2d 633 (Del. 1997).....	29
<i>Trump v. State</i> , 753 A.2d 963 (Del. 2000).....	85
<i>Waller v. State</i> , 395 A.2d 365 (Del. 1994).	31
<i>Webster v. State</i> , 604 A.2d 1364 (Del. 2013).	16
<i>Whalen v. State</i> , 492 A.2d 552 (Del. 1993)	89
<i>Whittle v. State</i> , 77 A.3d 239 (Del. 2013).....	97
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	53, 54, 61, 62
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 796 A.2d 1281 (Del. 2002).....	30
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	61, 62
<i>Williamson v. State</i> , 1998 WL 138697 (Del.).....	91
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 131 A.3d 310 (Del. 2016)	25
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 67 A.3d 319 (Del. 2013)	25
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 91 A.2d 972 (Del. 2014)	45
<i>Zebroski v. State</i> , 12 A.3d 1115 (Del. 2010)	25

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. V2, 15, 20, 26, 27, 31
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....59

Statutes and Rules

11 *Del. Code* §350724
D.R.E. 404(a)35
D.R.E. 404(a)(1).....35
D.R.E. 404(b)31
D.R.E. 608(a)35
D.R.E. 608(b).....35
D.R.E. 609.....30, 34
D.R.E. 609(a)(1).....30
D.R.E. 801(d)(2)(B).....49
D.R.E. 804 (b)(3)38
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i).....24
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(2)24
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(4)22, 24, 25, 27
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(5)22

Other Resources

Hawkins, Hennenbolil, Farrington, Brewer, Catalano, Harachi and Cotham, Juvenile Justice Bulletin (April 2000), *Predictors of Youth Violence*, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, U.S. Department of Justice.64

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS

Mr. Reyes adopts the State's recitation of the Nature and Stage of the Proceedings as set forth in the Opening Brief.¹

¹ *State's Opening Brief (Op. Br.)* at 1-3.
